

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/27/2020 3:18 PM
NO. 53289-1-II

No. 98768-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BRIAN GREEN, Respondent

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a municipal corporation, Petitioner

**PIERCE COUNTY'S ANSWER TO ALLIED DAILY
NEWSPAPERS' AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

By
DANIEL R. HAMILTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Pierce County

955 Tacoma Avenue South
Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402
PH: (253) 798-7746

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ANALYSIS	3
A. TO OBTAIN RECORDS PROTECTED BY A PRA EXEMPTION, A REQUESTOR HAS THE BURDEN TO PROVE AN EXCEPTION APPLIES TO THE REQUEST.....	3
B. TO SATISFY RCW 5.68.010(5)(B)'s REQUIREMENTS, A PERSON MUST-AMONG OTHER THINGS-BE SEEKING THE RECORD WHILE ENGAGED IN BONA FIDE NEWS GATHERING	6
III. CONCLUSION	11

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665, 684, 690 (1972).....	2, 9
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007).....	7
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1, 14 (1978).....	9
<i>J.O. v. Twp. of Bedminster</i> , 433 N.J. Super. 199, 217, 77 A.3d 1242, 1253 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2013)	4
<i>King Cty. Dep't of Adult & Juvenile Det. v. Parmelee</i> , 162 Wn.App. 337, 358, 254 P.3d 927 (2011).....	9
<i>Koenig v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 221, 233, 211 P.3d 423, 429 (2009), <i>as amended</i> (July 20, 2009), <i>as amended on denial of re-consideration</i> (Oct. 26, 2009)	5
<i>Oliver v. Harborview Med. Ctr.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 559, 567-68, 618 P.2d 76 (1980).....	5
<i>Price v. Kitsap Transit</i> , 125 Wn.2d 456, 463, 886 P.2d 556 (1994)	5
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Does 1-100</i> , 192 Wn. App. 773, 781, 368 P.3d 524 (2016).....	4
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Housing Authority</i> , 177 Wn.2d 417, 433, 327 P.3d 600 (2013).....	5
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d 379, 390, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001).....	7
<i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 811, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	5
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 148 Wn.2d 338, 343, 60 P.3d 586 (2002).....	8
<i>State v. Cromwell</i> , 157 Wn. 2d 529, 598, 140 P.3d 593 (2006)	7
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 712, 725, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999)	7

<i>State v. Lundquist</i> , 60 Wn.2d 397, 403, 374 P.2d 246 (1962)	8
<i>State v. Rinaldo</i> , 102 Wn.2d 749, 752, 689 P.2d 392 (1984)	9
<i>State v. Van Woerden</i> , 93 Wn.App. 110, 116, 967 P.2d 14 (1998)	7
<i>Tacoma News, Inc. v. Cayce</i> , 172 Wn.2d 58, 75, 256 P.3d 1179 (2011) ...	9
<i>Thomas v. Pierce Cty. Prosecuting Attorney's Office</i> , 190 Wn. App. 1036, *9 (unpublished 2015)	5
<i>Too Much Media, LLC v. Hale</i> , 206 N.J. 209, 238, 20 A.3d 364, 381 (2011).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Univ. of Pennsylvania v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 493 U.S. 182, 201 (1990)	9
<i>Xcentric Ventures, L.L.C. v. Borodkin</i> , 934 F.Supp.2d 1125, 1145 (D. Ariz. 2013)	1
Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 2A:84A–21.3	10
RCW 42.56.250	3, 6, 12
RCW 5.68.010	passim
Other Authorities	
H. B. REP. on H.B. 1366, 60th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2007)	2
Jonathan Peters et. al., <i>A Paper Shield? Whether State Privilege Protections Apply to Student Journalists</i> , 27 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 763, 785 (2017)	2
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. am. 1	8, 9
